
Institution Reg ST Sal Name (Last, First) Title Phone E-mail

BOP Headquarters CO DC RADM Bina, Chris Chief, BOP 202-353-4753 cbina@bop.gov

BOP Headquarters CO DC  Vacant Chief, Clin 202-353-4659

BOP Headquarters CO DC CAPT Johnston, Martin Chief, Log 202-353-4758 ajohnston@bop.gov

BOP Headquarters CO DC LT Williams, Michelle HIV/Hep C 202-353-4748 mrwilliams@bop.gov

CO Allenwood FCC CO PA CAPT Simone, Sharon RCP, NER 570-547-9292 ssimone@bop.gov

CO Butner FCC CO NC CAPT Long, Mike RCP, MXR 919-575-4541 x4515 mzlong@bop.gov

CO Coleman FCC CO FL CAPT Galindo, Carmen RCP, SER 352-689-3092 cgalindo@bop.gov

CO El Reno FCI CO OK CAPT Kessler, Hal RCP, SCR 405-319-7418 hkessler@bop.gov

CO Milan FCI CO MI CAPT Pacheco, Patricia RCP, NCR 734-439-4746 ppacheco@bop.gov

CO Safford FCI CO AZ CAPT Bingham, Ty RCP, WXR 928-348-2131 tybingham@bop.gov 

CO  Edgefield FCI CO SC CAPT Dupree, Michael Chief, CPPS 803-637-1729 mdupree@bop.gov

CO San Antonio CCM CO TX CAPT White, Cassie Staff, CPPS 210-472-4510 c3white@bop.gov

CO Pensacola FPC CO FL CDR Mallette, Jeff Staff, CPPS 850-458-7318 jxmallette@bop.gov 

CO Dublin FCI CO CA CDR Ahlstrom, Irene Staff, CPPS 925-833-7570 iahlstrom@bop.gov 

CO Edgefield FCI CO SC CAPT Marshall, Patrick Staff, CPPS 803-637-1728 pmarshall@bop.gov

CO Petersburg FCC CO VA LCDR Irving, Amanda Staff, CPPS 804-733-7881 x4299 airving@bop.gov

CO Springfield USMCFP CO MO Mr. Davis, Todd BEMR Rx 417-837-1750 jtdavis@bop.gov

CO BOPMOP Facility CO  Vacant Chief, BOPMOP

Alderson, FPC MXR WV LT McCormick, Justin Chief 304-445-3300 x5510 j1mccormick@bop.gov

Aliceville, FCI SER AL LCDR Harris, William Chief 205-373-5111 w1harris@bop.gov

Allenwood, FCC NER PA CDR Ganoe, Violette Chief 570-547-7950 x5612 vganoe@bop.gov

Allenwood, FCC NER PA CDR Hazel, Julie Staff 570-547-7950 x5612 jhazel@bop.gov

Allenwood, FCC NER PA LCDR Clark, Michael Staff 570-547-1990 x4612 mxclark@bop.gov

Allenwood, FCC NER PA LT Swigart, Drew Staff 570-547-7950 x5612 dswigart@bop.gov

Ashland, FCI MXR KY CDR Porter, Theresa Chief 609-928-6414 x 4118 tporter@bop.gov 

Atlanta, USP SER GA CAPT Long, Bill Chief 404-635-5484 wlong@bop.gov

Atlanta, USP SER GA Ms. Wiggins, Patricia Staff 404-635-5484 pwiggins@bop.gov

Atlanta, USP SER GA LT Cook, Rachael Staff 404-635-5484 r6cook@bop.gov

Atwater, USP WXR CA  None 209-386-4620 x4676

Bastrop, FCI SCR TX LCDR Kieu, Kimmi Chief 512-321-3903 x4290 kkieu@bop.gov

Beaumont, FCC SCR TX  None 409-727-0101 x5702

Beckley, FCI MXR WV LT Shiflet, Andrew Chief 304-252-9758 x4302 ashiflet@bop.gov

Bennettsville, FCI SER SC  None 843-454-8200 x1248
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Berlin, FCI NER NH  None 603-342-4274

Big Sandy, USP MXR KY  None 606-433-2400 x1094

Big Spring, FCI SCR TX  Vacant Chief 432-466-2300 x3909

Brooklyn, MDC NER NY CDR Schmidt, Ken Chief 718-840-4200 x5340 k1schmidt@bop.gov

Brooklyn, MDC NER NY LCDR Argiropoulos, Tim Staff 718-840-4200 x5340 eargiropoulos@bop.gov

Bryan, FPC SCR TX LCDR O'Dell, Deborah Chief 979-823-1879 x3503 dxodell@bop.gov

Butner, FCC MXR NC LCDR Bryan, Kenneth Chief 919-575-3900 x6656 kbryan@bop.gov

Butner, FCC MXR NC LCDR Bernardo, Troy Deputy 919-575-3900 x6127 tbernardo@bop.gov

Butner, FCC MXR NC CDR Clay, James Staff 919-575-3900 x5657 jbclay@bop.gov

Butner, FCC MXR NC CDR Macky, Robert Staff 919-575-3900 x5657 rmacky@bop.gov

Butner, FCC MXR NC CDR Seys, Randy Staff 919-575-3900 x5094 rseys@bop.gov

Butner, FCC MXR NC LCDR Alu, Susan Staff 919-575-3900 x5657 salu@bop.gov

Butner, FCC MXR NC LCDR Faneuf, Melissa Staff 919-575-3900 x5657 mfaneuf@bop.gov

Butner, FCC MXR NC LCDR Moore, Patrick Staff 919-575-3900 x5657 pmoore@bop.gov

Butner, FCC MXR NC LCDR Parker, Brian Staff 919-575-3900 x5657 bparker@bop.gov

Butner, FCC MXR NC LT  Vacant Staff 919-575-3900 x5657

Butner, FCC MXR NC LT Enman, Laura Staff 919-575-3900 x5657 lenman@bop.gov

Butner, FCC MXR NC LT Finocchio, Jacklyn Marie Staff 919-575-3900 x5657 jfinocchio@bop.gov

Butner, FCC MXR NC LT Thomas-LePage, Marinda Staff 919-575-3900 x5657 bthomaslepage@bop.gov

Butner, FCC MXR NC LT Iregbu, Epiphanis Staff 919-575-3900 x5657 eiregbu@bop.gov

Butner, FCC MXR NC  Vacant Resident 919-575-3900 x5094

Canaan, USP NER PA CDR Horeis, Tom Chief 570-488-8000 x8246 thoreis@bop.gov

Canaan, USP NER PA  Vacant Staff 570-488-8000 x8246

Carswell, FMC SCR TX CAPT Feldotto, Carol Chief 817-782-4622 cfeldotto@bop.gov

Carswell, FMC SCR TX CAPT Anderson, Robert Deputy 817-782-4622 r6anderson@bop.gov

Carswell, FMC SCR TX CDR Griffith, Robert Wade Staff 817-782-4622 rwgriffith@bop.gov

Carswell, FMC SCR TX LT Bire, Negassi Staff 817-782-4622 nbire@bop.gov

Carswell, FMC SCR TX LT LaFleur, Christopher Staff 817-782-4622 clafleur@bop.gov

Carswell, FMC SCR TX LT Wong, Eric Staff 817-782-4622 e3wong@bop.gov

Chicago, MCC NCR IL   Vacant Chief 312-322-0567 x1409

Coleman, FCC SER FL CAPT Dittert, Steven Chief 352-689-5263 sdittert@bop.gov

Coleman, FCC SER FL Dr. Moise, Tamara Staff 352-689-5263 tmoise@bop.gov

Coleman, FCC SER FL LCDR Lucero, Shawna Staff 352-689-5282 slucero@bop.gov

Coleman, FCC SER FL LCDR Murrer, Jessica Staff 352-689-5263 jmurrer@bop.gov
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Coleman, FCC SER FL LCDR Woodward, Zac Staff 352-689-5263 zwoodward@bop.gov

Cumberland, FCI MXR MD LT True, Daniel Chief 301-784-1000 x2160 dtrue@bop.gov

Danbury, FCI NER CT CAPT Gammarano, Thomas Chief 203-746-9411 tgammarano@bop.gov

Devens, FMC NER MA LCDR Overmiller, Dean Chief 978-796-1560 dovermiller@bop.gov

Devens, FMC NER MA CDR Allen, Mitzie Deputy 978-796-1455 m6allen@bop.gov

Devens, FMC NER MA Dr. McHale, Leanne Staff 978-796-1324 lmchale@bop.gov

Devens, FMC NER MA LCDR Jordan-Joseph, Juliet Staff 978-796-1353 jjjordan@bop.gov

Devens, FMC NER MA LCDR Santoro, Anna Staff 978-796-1352 astevenson@bop.gov

Devens, FMC NER MA LT Gentile, Marc Staff 978-796-1112 m1gentile@bop.gov

Dublin, FCI WXR CA CDR Gad, Zaki Chief 925-833-7500 x234 zgad@bop.gov 

Duluth, FPC NCR MN CAPT DeFrance, Ron Chief 218-249-7431 rdefrance@bop.gov

Edgefield, FCI SER SC LCDR Rodriguez, Tami Chief 803-637-1430 t1rodriguez@bop.gov

El Reno, FCI SCR OK LCDR Lavalais, Song Chief 405-319-7519 slavalais@bop.gov

Elkton, FCI NER OH CDR Schallick, Rick Chief 330-420-6200 x1189 rschallick@bop.gov

Elkton, FCI NER OH LCDR Campbell, Tyler Staff 330-420-6200 x1189 t2campbell@bop.gov

Englewood, FCI NCR CO CDR Jessing, Tena Chief 303-763-4300 x1087 tjessing@bop.gov

Estill, FCI SER SC LCDR Odom, Laveda Chief 803-625-4607 x4217 lodom@bop.gov

Fairton, FCI NER NJ LT D'Alessandro, Domenic Chief 856-453-4061 ddalessandro@bop.gov

Florence, FCC NCR CO CAPT Goodin, Mike Chief 719-784-9100 x4213 mxgoodin@bop.gov 

Florence, FCC NCR CO  Vacant Staff 719-784-9464 x5240

Florence, FCC NCR CO LCDR Kiang, Katrina Staff 719-784-9464 x6540 kkiang@bop.gov

Forrest City, FCC SCR AR LCDR Garbarini, Wes Chief 870-630-6000 x1408 tgarbarini@bop.gov

Forrest City, FCC SCR AR  Vacant Staff 870-630-6000 x1408

Forrest City, FCC SCR AR  Vacant Staff 870-630-6000 x1408

Forrest City, FCC SCR AR CDR Rincon, Margaret H.S.A. mrincon@bop.gov

Fort Dix, FCI NER NJ CDR Lee, Lisa Chief 609-723-1100 x6784 llee@bop.gov

Fort Dix, FCI NER NJ LCDR Brown, Cleveland Staff 609-723-1100 x6784 cbrown@bop.gov 

Fort Dix, FCI NER NJ LCDR Moham, Elizabeth Staff 609-723-1100 x6784 emoham@bop.gov

Fort Worth, FCI SCR TX CDR Harkey, Robert Chief 817-413-3294 rharkey@bop.gov

Fort Worth, FCI SCR TX LCDR Adams, Christy Renee Staff 817-413-3487 r6adams@bop.gov

Fort Worth, FCI SCR TX LCDR Rabe, Stephen Staff 817-413-3487 srabe@bop.gov

Fort Worth, FCI SCR TX LT Mathoslah, Sandra Staff 817-413-3487 smathoslah@bop.gov

Gilmer, FCI MXR WV LCDR Litton, Isaiah (Ike) Chief 304-626-2500 x1149 ilitton@bop.gov

Greenville, FCI NCR IL Mr. Lippert, Joe Chief 618-664-6237 klippert@bop.gov
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Guaynabo, MDC SER PR Ms. Guzman, Dynia Chief 787-749-4480 x7923 dmguzman@bop.gov

Hazelton, FCC MXR WV LT Thompson, Elizabeth Chief 304-379-5118 ebthompson@bop.gov

Hazelton, FCC MXR WV LCDR Lee, Kevan Staff 304-379-5118 kmlee@bop.gov

Hazelton, FCC MXR WV LT Edmunds, Alisha Staff 304-379-5118 aedmunds@bop.gov

Herlong, FCI WXR CA  None 530-827-8000 x4227

Honolulu, FDC WXR HI LCDR Mell, Ezra Chief 808-838-4200 x2803 emell@bop.gov

Honolulu, FDC WXR HI CAPT Blackmon, Shayne AHSA 808-838-4200 x2802 sxblackmon@bop.gov

Houston, FDC SCR TX LCDR Phan, Mya Chief 713-229-4141 hphan@bop.gov

Jesup, FCI SER GA CDR Watson, Nina Chief 912-427-0870 x429 nlwatson@bop.gov

La Tuna, FCI SCR NM Dr. Maddox, Matthew Chief 915-791-9761 mmaddox@bop.gov

Leavenworth, USP NCR KS CDR Osborn, Amy Chief 913-682-8700 x1188 aosborn@bop.gov

Leavenworth, USP NCR KS LT Bott, Quinn Staff 913-682-8700 x1188 qbott@bop.gov

Lee, USP MXR VA  None 276-546-9159

Lewisburg, USP NER PA Ms. Brown, Regina Chief 570-523-1251 x7673 rm2brown@bop.gov

Lewisburg, USP NER PA Mr. Cozza, Harold Staff 570-523-1251 x7673 hcozza@bop.gov

Lexington, FMC MXR KY CAPT Burt, Theresa Chief 859-255-6812 x5361 mburt@bop.gov

Lexington, FMC MXR KY CDR Rader, Brandon Deputy 859-255-6812 x5361 brader@bop.gov

Lexington, FMC MXR KY  Vacant Staff 859-255-6812 x5361

Lexington, FMC MXR KY CDR Cable, Katrina Staff 859-255-6812 x5361 kcable@bop.gov

Lexington, FMC MXR KY LCDR Hawkins, Jennifer Staff 859-255-6812 x5361 jfhawkins@bop.gov

Lexington, FMC MXR KY LT Johnson-Whitenack, Nina Staff 859-255-6812 x5361 njohnson-whitenack@bop.gov

Lexington, FMC MXR KY LT Nettling, Henry (Billy) Staff 859-255-6812 x5361 hnettling@bop.gov

Lompoc, FCC WXR CA  Vacant Chief 805-735-2771 x3378

Lompoc, FCC WXR CA CDR Allard, Darin Staff 805-735-2771 x3378 dxallard@bop.gov

Loretto, FCI NER PA Dr. Pazcoguin, Anthony Chief 814-471-1570 apazcoguin@bop.gov

Los Angeles, MDC WXR CA Ms. Facelo, Liberty Chief 213-485-0439 x5179 lfacelo@bop.gov

Manchester, FCI MXR KY  None 606-598-1900 x4473

Marianna, FCI SER FL LT Watson, Katie Chief 850-526-7027 k10watson@bop.gov

Marion, USP NCR IL Dr. Clayton, Blake Chief 618-964-1441 x1225 bclayton@bop.gov

McCreary, USP MXR KY Dr. Stovall, Scottie Chief 606-354-7153 sstovall@bop.gov

McDowell, FCI MXR WV  None 304-436-7300

McKean, FCI NER PA  None 814-362-8900 x3480

Memphis, FCI MXR TN CDR Meyers, Darryl Chief 901-384-5560 wmeyers@bop.gov

Mendota, FCI WXR CA  None 559-274-4000
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Miami, FCI SER FL LCDR Cutlip, Richard (Rich) Chief 305-259-2399 rcutlip@bop.gov

Miami, FDC SER FL CDR Nguyen, Kimthoa Chief 305-577-0010 ktnguyen@bop.gov

Milan, FCI NCR MI LCDR Waite, Rodney Chief 734-439-5420 rcwaite@bop.gov

Montgomery, FPC SER AL  None 334-293-2171

Morgantown, FCI MXR WV LCDR LaPlant, Brian Chief 304-284-4385 blaplant@bop.gov

New York, MCC NER NY LCDR Scheraga, Nancy Chief 646-836-6461 nscheraga@bop.gov 

Oakdale, FCC SCR LA LCDR Strother, Penny Chief 318-335-4070 x4135 pstrother@bop.gov

Oakdale, FCC SCR LA LCDR Jones, Jessica Staff 318-335-4070 x4135 jnjones@bop.gov

Oklahoma City, FTC SCR OK CAPT Officer, Kent Chief 405-680-4264 kofficer@bop.gov

Oklahoma City, FTC SCR OK CAPT Herring, Rita Staff 405-680-4264 rherring@bop.gov

Oklahoma City, FTC SCR OK LT Hamburger, Brian Staff 405-680-4264 bhamburger@bop.gov

Oklahoma City, FTC SCR OK LT Paul, Francelyse Staff 405-680-4265 fpaul@bop.gov

Otisville, FCI NER NY LCDR Lehault, Bill Chief 845-386-6826 wlehault@bop.gov

Otisville, FCI NER NY  Vacant Staff 845-386-6826

Oxford, FCI NCR WI CDR Murray, Tina Chief 608-584-6216 t3murray@bop.gov

Pekin, FCI NCR IL CDR Finnegan, Barbara Chief 309-346-8588 x1560 bfinnegan@bop.gov

Pensacola, FPC SER FL  None 850-458-7248

Petersburg, FCC MXR VA CDR Carter, Raymond Chief 804-504-7200 x5108 r4carter@bop.gov

Petersburg, FCC MXR VA LCDR Butler-Hodge, Kathryn Staff 804-504-7200 x5108 k3butler@bop.gov

Philadelphia, FDC NER PA LCDR Potter, Andrew Chief 215-521-4098 ampotter@bop.gov

Phoenix, FCI WXR AZ LCDR Butler, Paul Chief 623-465-5140 wbutler@bop.gov

Phoenix, FCI WXR AZ LCDR Iorio, Robert Staff 623-465-5140 riorio@bop.gov

Pollock, FCC SCR LA CDR Crockett, Michael Chief 318-765-4688 mcrockett@bop.gov

Pollock, FCC SCR LA Dr. Arbourg, Yardly Staff 318-765-4688 yaubourg@bop.gov

Pollock, FCC SCR LA LCDR Guedry, Kellie AHSA 318-765-4679 kguedry@bop.gov 

Ray Brook, FCI NER NY  None 518-897-4104

Rochester, FMC NCR MN CAPT Aagenes, Karl Chief 507-424-7581 kaagenes@bop.gov

Rochester, FMC NCR MN CAPT Herold, Douglas Deputy 507-424-7580 dherold@bop.gov

Rochester, FMC NCR MN CDR Houser, Edward Staff 507-424-7580 ehouser@bop.gov

Rochester, FMC NCR MN LCDR Clopton, David Staff 507-424-7580 daclopton@bop.gov

Rochester, FMC NCR MN LT  Vacant Staff 507-424-7580

Rochester, FMC NCR MN LT Zepeda, Josephine Staff 507-424-7580 jdzepeda@bop.gov

Safford, FCI WXR AZ  None 928-428-6600 x1286

San Diego, MCC WXR CA LCDR Helmstetter, Catherine Chief 619-232-4311 x1366 chelmstetter@bop.gov
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Sandstone, FCI NCR MN  None 320-245-6239

Schuylkill, FCI NER PA LT Yeo, Yvon Chief 570-544-7229 yyeo@bop.gov

Seagoville, FCI SCR TX LCDR Gomez, Roberto (Bert) Chief 972-287-4098 r3gomez@bop.gov

Seagoville, FCI SCR TX LCDR Resto, Keisha Staff 972-287-4098 kvanvalkenburgh@bop.gov

SeaTac, FDC WXR WA LCDR Kelly, Michael Chief 206-870-5794 m2kelly@bop.gov

Sheridan, FCI WXR OR CAPT Manning, Jim Chief 503-843-6446 jxxxmanning@bop.gov

Springfield, USMCFP NCR MO CDR Dotson, Kathleen Chief 417-837-1757 kdotson@bop.gov

Springfield, USMCFP NCR MO CAPT Britton, Jim Deputy 417-836-1352 jxbritton@bop.gov

Springfield, USMCFP NCR MO CDR Newman, Jeff Staff 417-836-1348 j1newman@bop.gov

Springfield, USMCFP NCR MO CDR Sellers, Mark Staff 417-836-1349 msellers@bop.gov

Springfield, USMCFP NCR MO LT Hartsell, Ashley Staff 417-837-1757 ahartsell@bop.gov

Springfield, USMCFP NCR MO Dr. Tebbe, Christine Staff 417-836-1347 ctebbe@bop.gov

Talladega, FCI SER AL LCDR Sumner, Casey Chief 256-315-4127 csumner@bop.gov

Tallahassee, FCI SER FL LT Penn, Rumany Chief 850-878-2173 x1269 

or x5240

rpenn@bop.gov

Terminal Island, FCI WXR CA LCDR Nguyen, Huu Chief 310-732-5252 hnguyen@bop.gov

Terminal Island, FCI WXR CA LCDR Tran, Sydney Staff 310-732-5259 sqtran@bop.gov

Terre Haute, FCC NCR IN CDR Morris, Jaime Chief 812-244-4599 jkmorris@bop.gov

Terre Haute, FCC NCR IN LCDR Allanson, Mark Staff 812-238-3398 mallanson@bop.gov

Terre Haute, FCC NCR IN LT Gossett, Sarah Staff 812-238-3398 sgossett@bop.gov

Terre Haute, FCC NCR IN LT Reeson, Gregory Staff 812-238-3398 greeson@bop.gov

Texarkana, FCI SCR TX CAPT Anderson, Jill Chief 903-838-4587 x252 janderson@bop.gov

Texarkana, FCI SCR TX LCDR Rayburn, Mark H.S.A. 903-838-4587 x252 mrayburn@bop.gov 

Three Rivers, FCI SCR TX CDR Weiss, Peter Chief 361-786-3576 x237 pweiss@bop.gov

Tucson, FCC WXR AZ CDR Boyle, Daniel Chief 520-574-6359 dboyle@bop.gov

Tucson, FCC WXR AZ LCDR Yeh, Alexander Staff 520-574-6342 ayeh@bop.gov

Tucson, FCC WXR AZ LT Hunt, Chawntel Staff 520-574-6341 cxhunt@bop.gov

Tucson, FCC WXR AZ LT Pham, Forge Staff 520-574-6360 f1pham@bop.gov

Victorville, FCC WXR CA CDR Byrd, Russell Chief 760-246-2571 rbyrd@bop.gov

Victorville, FCC WXR CA LCDR Dele, Lessina Staff 760-246-2571 ldele@bop.gov

Victorville, FCC WXR CA  Vacant Staff 760-246-2571

Victorville, FCC WXR CA  Vacant Staff 760-246-2571

Waseca, FCI NCR MN Dr. Adams, Stefanie Chief 507-835-8972 x2303 skadams@bop.gov

Williamsburg, FCI SER SC LT Brown, Anna Chief 843-387-9544 a4brown@bop.gov 

mailto:yyeo@bop.gov
mailto:kvanvalkenburgh@bop.gov
mailto:m2kelly@bop.gov
mailto:jxxxmanning@bop.gov
mailto:kdotson@bop.gov
mailto:jxbritton@bop.gov
mailto:j1newman@bop.gov
mailto:msellers@bop.gov
mailto:ahartsell@bop.gov
mailto:ctebbe@bop.gov
mailto:csumner@bop.gov
mailto:rpenn@bop.gov
mailto:hnguyen@bop.gov
mailto:sqtran@bop.gov
mailto:jkmorris@bop.gov
mailto:mallanson@bop.gov
mailto:sgossett@bop.gov
mailto:greeson@bop.gov
mailto:janderson@bop.gov
mailto:mrayburn@bop.gov
mailto:pweiss@bop.gov
mailto:dboyle@bop.gov
mailto:ayeh@bop.gov
mailto:cxhunt@bop.gov
mailto:f1pham@bop.gov
mailto:rbyrd@bop.gov
mailto:ldele@bop.gov
mailto:skadams@bop.gov
mailto:a4brown@bop.gov


Yankton, FPC NCR SD CAPT Erickson, Rich Chief 605-665-3262 x1055 reerickson@bop.gov

Yazoo City, FCC SER MS Dr. Hays, Karen Chief 662-716-1020 x5461 khays@bop.gov

Yazoo City, FCC SER MS  Vacant Staff 662-716-1020 x5462

ENS Schumaci, Karla SR COSTEP

ENS Newton III, Martin SR COSTEP

ENS Park, Charles SR COSTEP
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